## THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

ITANAGAR PERMANENT BENCH, NAHARLAGUN, ARUNACHAL PRADESH e-Mail: itanagar.bench@gmail.com, 0360 2247104(O), 2247103(F)

No.HC(IB)02/R.Cell(AP)/2019-20/(Vol-I)/ 58 Dated Naharlagun, the 24<sup>th</sup> March 2020.

## NOTIFICATION

Hon'ble the Chief Justice has been pleased to issue the following directions regulating the Court working in respect of the Itanagar Permanent Bench at Naharlagun in view of mass gatherings or postponement of mass gatherings till Novel Corona Virus (COVID-19) disease spread is contained:

- 1. The functioning of the Itanagar Permanent Bench of the Gauhati High Court and all the District Courts of the State of Arunachal Pradesh under the jurisdiction of the Gauhati High Court shall remain restricted with effect from 25-03-2020 till 04-04-2020.
- 2. Only the cases involving extreme urgency involving liberty would be taken up.
- 3. In case, any matter involving extreme urgency is required to be filed in the in the Itanagar Permanent Bench may be filed between 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM on Court working days.
  - (a) For the purpose of filing, listing and hearing of such matters in the Itanagar Permanent Bench the Registrar of Itanagar Permanent Bench may be contacted in mobile No.94360-55545.
- The matters which are already fixed for listing and hearing in the Itanagar Permanent Bench upto 04-04-2020, shall stand deferred, unless extreme urgency is shown for immediate hearing of the matter.
- 5. For filing and hearing of cases involving extreme urgency in the District Courts of the State of Arunachal Pradesh working under the jurisdiction of the Gauhati High Court, the concerned District and Sessions Judges shall prepare a roaster of Judicial Officers for dealing with such cases, including remand matters related to fresh arrest and extension of remand.
  - (a) For filing, listing and hearing of fresh matters involving such urgency, the District and Sessions Judges in consultation with the Chief Judicial Magistrate, shall nominate Nodal Officer(s) from the Ministerial Staff of the Establishment, whose contact number(s) shall be uploaded on the respective official website of the District.
  - (b) Similarly, the respective District & Sessions Judges in consultation with the seniormost officer of the Sub-Division shall appoint Nodal Officer(s) from the Ministerial staff of the establishment, whose contact number(s) shall be uploaded on the respective official website of the district.

- 6. In the case of Family Courts, Industrial Tribunals, MACT, Special Courts, Labour Courts, respective Presiding Officers shall appoint Nodal Officer(s) from the Ministerial Staff of the establishment whose contact number(s) shall be uploaded on the respective official website, for filing, listing and hearing of matters involving extreme urgency.
- 7. Matters which are already fixed for listing and hearing in the District Courts up to 04-04-2020 shall stand deferred, unless extreme urgency is shown for immediate hearing of the matter.

Sd/(ITO BASAR)
Registrar
Gauhati High Court
Itanagar Permanent Bench
Naharlagun.

Memo No.HC(IB)02/R.Cell(AP)/2019-20/(Vol-I)/ Copy to:-

Dated Naharlagun, the 24<sup>th</sup> March 2020.

- 1. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, with reference to Notification No.18, Dated Guwahati the 24<sup>th</sup> March 2020, for information.
- 2. The Senior Addl. Advocate General, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun, for information.
- 3. The President, Gauhati High Court Itanagar Permanent Bench Bar Association, Naharlagun, for information.
- 4. The District & Sessions Judge, Yupia/Tezu/Pasighat/Bomdila/Ziro/Aalo/Khonsa.
- 5. The Additional District & Sessions Judge, Basar.
- 6. The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Yupia/Ziro/Seppa/Aalo/Pasighat/Roing/Daporijo.
- 7. The Deputy Registrar (Judicial), Gauhati High Court, Itanagar Permanent Bench, Naharlagun, for information and necessary action.
- 8. The Judicial Magistrate First Class-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Division), Yupia/Tawang/Daporijo/Yingkiong/Khonsa/Hawai/Namsai/Changlang/Longding/Koloriang/Perang.
- 9. The System Analyst, Gauhati High Court, Itanagar Permanent Bench, Naharlagun. He is directed to upload the Notification in the website of the Registry.
- 10. The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Nani Tagia, Judge, for kind information of his Lordship.
- 11. The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Parthiv Jyoti Saikia, Judge, for kind information of his Lordship.
- 12. The SPA to Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Itanagar Permanent Bench, Naharlagun, for information.
- 13. Notice Board No.1 & 2.
- 14. Office copy.

(P. B. DUTTA)

Joint Registrar, Gauhati High Court Itanagar Permanent Bench

Naharlagun.